



\$~20 & 21

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**(20)**

+ W.P.(C) 12010/2018, CM APPL. 46537/2018 & CM APPL. 4460/2020

JUSTICE FOR ALL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Ms. Shivani and  
Ms. Jyoti Shokeen, Advocates.

versus

**NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION  
AND ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr. Hardik  
Rupal, Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra and  
Ms. Triptas Sharma, Advocates for  
R1.

Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Mr. Ujjwal  
Jain, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa  
Dhawan and Ms. Yashita Jain,  
Advocates for MCD.

Mr. Mukesh Gupta, Standing Counsel  
with Ms. Sneha Roy and Ms. Madhu  
Yadav, Advocates for MCD.

Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.  
Subhrodeep Saha, Ms. Anamika  
Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma,  
Advocates for UoI.

Mr. Bhagvan Sawrup Shukla, CGSC  
with Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey and  
Mr. Sarvan Kumar, Advocates for  
UoI.

**(21)**

+ W.P.(C) 12046/2018

JUSTICE FOR ALL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Ms. Shivani and  
Ms. Jyoti Shokeen, Advocates.



versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Mr. Ujjwal Jain, Advocates for GNCTD.  
Ms. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advocates for UoI.  
Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Pulak Gupta Joshi, Advocates for MCD.  
Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Standing Counsel for MCD.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**  
**13.05.2026**

%

1. It is already 04:30 pm.
2. No time left.
3. List on 02.09.2026.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**MAY 13, 2026/sms**